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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Caboolture Shire Council has commissioned Brisbane Stormwater Management Pty Ltd to assess ] :
extent to which the construction of a drain across the Burpengary Creek floodplain has affected the flood
immunity of properties in the Mathew Crescent area, and to investigate and recommend measures )
mitigate those impacts. The location of the subject drain, which is described hereafter as the "upstrean

drain, is shown in Figure 2 of this report. 3

The assessment, which is based on an Extran computer model of the floodway system, has found that tl..
increased overflow from the creek to the Mathew Crescent area, via the upstream drain, has had the

following impacts on the 100 year flood profile:

The 100 year flood levels along the overflow path through the Mathew Crescent properties have
risen by as much as 0.35 metre.

. The 100 year flood level in the creek at the drain junction has dropped by 0.33 metre. Further dow=
the creek channel, the flood profile returns to its pre-existing level just downstream of the Youny
Creek junction and then rises fractionally (0.01 metre) above the pre-existing profile from the
Rowley Road crossing down to the Bruce Highway crossing. T

» Whereas two house floors (at . Annette Court and - Mathew Crescent) could have been
inundated by a 100 year flood prior to the upstream drain’s construction, three further house flooi
(at 27-29, 33 and ll Mathew Crescent} could be inundated by the same event following the drain ..

construction, , .

. The 100 year inundation widths through the Mathew Crescent area have increased, as seen by the
difference between the pre-existing and existing scenarios in Figure 9 of this report. In some areas..
the increase is quite substantial - for example, at[lill Mathew Crescent, where the widening of th

inundation could affect almost half of the lot.

A range of possible mitigation measures has been tested in the Extran model, including flapgating of th
subject upstream drain and a downstream drain, excavation of the creek's floodway, topping-up of low

spots in the creek banks, levees and a decanting basin. -

After considering costs and effectiveness, the most favourable strategy is recommended to be the
installation of three 1500 mm diameter flapgates in the upstream drain, together with any topping-up ¢
the banks and minor drainage redirection that might be required alongside the Hideaway Close and Rive.

Oak Way properties to prevent any consequent adverse impacts in this area. That strategy, which is
expected to cost $ 107000, is shown in Figure 11 of this report. Although this strategy could be expectetﬁ
to return the situation to the pre-existing situation, the Extran model predicts that there could still by
affluxes of 0.01 metre to 0.02 metre at a few nodes along the Mathew Crescent overflow path..
Significantly, though, the three house floors that could have been affected by the increased flood level:

could regain their pre-existing flood-free status in a 100 year flood.
Additionally installing two 1050'mm diameter flapgates irthe downstreath drain, thereby taking the tota
cost to about $ 140000, could ensure that the 100 year flood levels through the Mathew Crescent
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properties are depressed below their pre-existing levels and only one house floor (at 136 Mathew
Crescent) might then remain susceptible to a 100 year flood. However, adding this component to the
strategy could result in affluxes of 0.01 metre to 0.02 metre on the pre-existing 100 year flood profile
along the creek channel, between the nodes BP50.4 and BP52.6 identified in Figures 3 and 9 of this

report.

Alternative strategies involving a decanting basin could go close to achieving 100 year flood immunity for
the remaining flood-prone house floor in the Mathew Crescent area, but at considerable extra cost
($480000 extra). More significantly, a decanting basin could achieve a notable reduction in flood leveéls
-along the creek channel downstream of the basin and it could therefore have some future potential as a
regional detention facility to offset further catchment development.

A recent development application (IMP-84) for [l Delaney Road included a proposal to excavate
the overbank area along the creek frontage of that property. That excavation could have a substantial
beneficial impact on flood profiles through the area and could, for example, enable the achievement of the
mitigation objective without the additional installation of the flapgates on the downstream drain. Although
that application is now in limbo, any similar future proposals for this property could offer the opportunity
for similar benefits.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

The Caboolture Shire Council has commissioned Brisbane Stormwater Management Pty Ltd to assess tl 3
extent to which the construction of a drain across the Burpengary Creek floodplain has affected the flood
immunity of properties in the Mathew Crescent area, and to investigate and recommend measures )

mitigate those impacts.

The locality of Mathew Crescent, in relation to the Burpengary Creek catchment and the town [
Burpengary, is shown in Figure 1 of this report. The location of the subject drain, which is describc.l

hereafter as the "upstream" drain, is shown in Figure 2. ~

The subject area is shown in more detail on a topographic base in Figure 3. The channel of Burpengat y
Creek is quite deeply incised into the floodplain, such that natural overflows from the northern bank, to
the Mathew Crescent properties, between the nodes marked BP54 and BP50 on Figure 3, are qui :
infrequent - typically in the order of 50 to 100 years. However, more frequent intrusions of flooding from
the creek to Mathew Crescent can occur at two constructed drains: - the subject "upstream" drain, whie®
was constructed in the 1990's, and a *downstream" drain (Figure 3) which is believed to have bec 1
constructed in the early 1980's. Flood overflows to Mathew Crescent from these drains could occur as
often as about 20 years, although only the December 1991 flood is likely to have approached this lev—
since the construction of the downstream drain. ' ‘

Council's design flood levels in the area are based on a 1990 study of flood profiles along the creek b
Scott & Furphy Pty Ltd. That study, which was undertaken after the construction of the downstream drai
but before the construction of the upstream drain, did not identify any overflow from the creek to the

Mathew Crescent properties.

The downstream drain, which is believed to have been constructed as part of the original subdivision of
the Mathew Crescent area, is essentially part of the base-case, or "pre-existing" scenario, as far as th:

present study is concerned. The upstream drain, which has further increased the flood-susceptibility of the
Mathew Crescent properties, forms the "existing" scenario, for the purposes of this study. —

This present study is based on numerical (computer based) catchment and floodway models, both of which
are refinements of models used by Australian Water Engineering Pty Ltd and Brisbane Stormwate=
Management Pty Ltd for earlier investigations of downstream floodway developments - notably, th
Norfolk Lakes development, the expansion of St Eugene College and the widening of the Bruce Highway
crossing. The catchment modelling is described in Section 3 of this report, while the refinement of th™
floodway model is described in Section 4. The subsequent use of the floodway model to assess a range ¢
mitigation scenarios is described in Section 5, leading to a recommended mitigation strategy in Section 6.
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3.0 CATCHMENT MODEL

A catchment model is used to generate numerical hydrographs of stormwater runoff from a catchment to a
floodplain. Figure 1 shows the subarea network that has been used, in this instance, to model the
Burpengary Creek catchment using the URBS software (Version 3.5g). The subarea network shown in
Figure 1 provides significantly more detail than earlier versions of this model, in the vicinity of Mathew

(Crescent.

Earlier versions of this model were broadly calibrated to statistical flow targets that were abstracted, on
an exponential area basis, from gauged flood frequencies in the nearby Caboolture River and South Pine
River catchments. The calibration has been improved in this study by applying an URBS model directly to
the Caboolture River itself (proximity to the Burpengary Creek catchment as shown in Figure 1) and then
adjusting that model's parameters so as to match a statistical flow rate (the 5 year flow) just above the
limit of the Caboolture River's confirmed gauge rating. Those calibrated parameters were then transposed
directly to the Burpengary Creek model. The calibrated storage parameter from the Caboolture River
model (alpha, 0.77) is consistent with values reported from models on other morphologically similar
catchments in south-east Queensland, particularly Moggill Creek (alpha, 0.80) and Bulimba Creek (alpha,

0.83).

The mainstream flow rates predicted by this model, at Oakey Flat Road and at the Youngs Creek
confluence, are 5 to 10 percent less than the flow rates predicted by the earlier versions of the model.



>

T

4.0 FLOODWAY MODEL

4.1 Model Set-Up

The extent of the Extran floodway model, in relation to the catchment extent, is shown in Figure 1.
more detailed view of the overall model is shown in Figure 2, while an even more detailed view of t} »
mode] layout in the Mathew Crescent area can be seen in Figure 3.

“

Earlier versions of this model had only the main-channel nodes prefixed BP in Figure 2. The refineme ¢
of the model to suit this study included the addition of intermediate main-channel nodes around the
Mathew Crescent area (for example, the addition of nodes BP51.4 and BP51.6 between the original nod
BP51 and BP52) and the addition of an overflow network through the Mathew Crescent area itself (nod..;
prefixed MC in Figure 2 and Figure 3), Additional channel cross-sections were surveyed and the overflow

area through the Mathew Crescent area was mapped by Council at a narrow contour interval (as seen |
Figure 3), for this purpose.

Two variants of the model were compiled: - a "pre-existing" variant which did not have the connection: °
the upstream drain to the creek and therefore did not include nodes MC34, MC35, MC37 and MC37.1,
and an "existing" variant which included the drain connection. Other developments that have oceurred b=
the floodplain, between the construction of the two drains (for example, Pitt Road / Northshore and pa

of Norfolk Lakes, were treated identically in the two variants, so as to allow the two model variants to

identify the impact of just the subject upstream drain. Both versions were run in Engine Version 9.28 —
the Extran software.

K]

4.2 Model Calibration B

The "pre-existing" variant of the model was calibrated to the surveyed flood levels along the creek by

bracketing the 20, 50 and 100 year flood profiles around the recorded April 1989, February 1972 ap
December 1991 flood levels at the Rowley Road and Oakey Flat Road crossings.

The 1989 flood is believed, from previous studies b

y Australian Water Engineering Pty Ltd, to have bee
about a 10 year event, while the 1991 flood is

the second highest in the 37 year history of recordings
since 1970 and is considered to have been close to a 20 year event at the Oakey Flat Road crossing. The

1972 flood is the highest flood recorded in Burpengary Creek since 1970, and, on the basis of recorc

from the adjoining Caboolture River catchment, would almost certainly not have been exceeded by any
flood between 1931 and 1970, making it the highest flood in the past 76 years. -
The calibration, which involved Manning's n values as high as 0.15 in the main channel and as low as
0.05 in the open paddocks such as at the Equestrian Centre, predicted a 100 year flood profile whic—
exceeded the 1972 levels by 0.28 metre at Oakey Flat Road and by 0.58 metre at Rowley Road.

4.3 Impact Of The Upstream Drain -

Running the "existing" variant of the mode] with the cali
existing” variant, confirmed that overflows.from the creek t
drain, could commence just below the 20 year level.

brated Manning's n values from the "pre-
o.the Mathew Crescent area, via the upstrear
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drain junction, node BP54) by 0.33 metre, while the overflow profile through the Mathew Crescen
properties has risen by as much as 0.35 metre (at node MC14). Further down the floodway, the profile i1
the creek returns to its pre-existing level at node BP48.3 and then rises fractionally (0.01 metre) above
that profile from the Rowley Road crossing down to the Bruce Highway crossing. Whereas two house
floors (atl] Annette Court and B Mathew Crescent) could have been inundated by a 100 yea} flooc¢
prior to the upstream drain's construction, three further house floor (at 27-29, 33 and 41 Mathew,
Crescent) could be inundated by the same event following the drain‘s construction.

The differences in the 100 year inundation widths through the Mathew Crescent area, between the pre-
existing and existing scenarios, can be seen in Figure 9. In some areas, the inundation width is

substantially increased - for example, at lll Mathew Crescent, where the widened inundation could affect
almost half of the lot.
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5.0 MITIGATION SCENARICS

5.1 Objective And Opportunities

The objective of the mitigation strategy is to restore the flood immunity of the Mathew Cresce™
properties to its pre-existing level, without depreciating the pre-existing flood immunity of othi -
properties elsewhere along the floodplain.

—

Since it is not practical to enlarge the flowpath and the existing drainage easement through the Mathe:
Crescent properties to carry the increased overflow at its pre-existing levels, the available opportunities
are reduced to restrictions on the drains' overflow capacities, lowering the flood level in the creek at th
drain junctions, and substantially increasing the floodway storage elsewhere. Any restrictions oOf th.
drains' overflow capacities, which would divert flow back to the creek, may have to be accompanied by
floodway excavation or bank raising along the creek, so as to maintain the existing flood profile along tk
creek or to prevent its overflow to other properties. A range of opportunities that could address the
objective are shown in Figure 4 and summarised as follows: —

. Excavating the creek bank, upstream of the Equestrian Centre, could increase the overflow
capacity across Council land at this point, and could thereby lower the flood levels in the creek fo~
some distance upstream of this point. The excavation is shown in Figure 5. |

. A recent development application (IMP-84) involved excavating the southern overbank of th™
creek through 60 - 106 Delaney Road. Although this proposal has recently been put in limbo,
similar proposal for this property in the future could lower the flood profile in the creek for some

distance upstream.

. Overflows to the upstream drain could be partially restricted by pipes just large enough to.

discharge the local runoff, or could be completely restricted by fitting flapgates to those pipes, a
shown in Figure 6.

* The downstream drain could be flapgated, as shown in Figure 6, to reduce the overflows at thi
point. This could require an enlargement of the existing easement at this location, to cover the

proposed works. —

® A levee could be placed along the downstream side of the upstream drain, as shown in Figure 7, to
prevent overflows from the drain. However, this would require part of Mathew Crescent to be
raised, as part of the levee, and there would inevitably be a substantial adverse impact on the flooc
immunity of the Rowley Road / Mathew Crescent intersection and the nearby school.

0 The creek bank near the Extran nodes BP55 and BP53.7 could be topped-up or leveed, as shown it
Figure 7, to prevent minor overflows at these points in a 100 year storm. However, the levee near.__
node BP53.7 would involve works in private property.

o A decanting basin could be built on the upstream Council land adjoining the Caboolture Regional-
Environtental Education Centre, as shown il Figure 8, to increasc the floodway's upstream flood
storage and thereby reduce the downstream flow rates and flood levels.

Page 9
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& Any low sections of the southern bank of the creek at Hideaway Close and River Oak Way,
opposite the upstream drain junction, could be topped-up as in Figure 8 to counter an afflux from
the drain restriction. An existing minor drain that has been cut through the creek bank from the
rear of the Hideaway Close properties should, in any case, be blocked off and redirected instead to
the creek bank further downstream.

Although some of the above opportunities are mutually exclusive (for example, the decanting basin and
the blocking of the overflow at BP55), it would nevertheless be possible to compile a very wide range of
combinations of those opportunities. In practice, some instinctive selection has been applied to the
process, to arrive at just 14 scenarios for testing in the Extran model. The make-up of each of those
scenarios is summarised in Table 1. The 14 scenarios are labelled A to N in broad order of their
increasing effectiveness in reducing the overflows through Mathew Crescent.

5.2 Effectiveness Of The Various Scenarios

The impacts of the 14 scenarios on the 100 year flood profiles, as assessed in the Extran model, are fully
detailed in Appendix B hereto, and are summarised in Table 2. The upper half of that table lists the
mmpacts relative to the pre-existing flood levels, while the lower half lists the impacts relative to the
existing flood levels. The costs of the scenarios are also listed in Table'2, to provide a perspéctive on
benefit/cost ratios.

The effects of three of these scenarios (G, H and N) on the 100 year inundation widths through the
Mathew Crescent properties, are marked on Figure 9. The inundation widths for a fourth scenario (E) are
practically identical to the widths indicated in Figure 9 for the pré-existing scenario,

The impacts of the various scenarios at each of the five flood-affected houses are also tabulated alongside
those house locations on Figure 9.

The assessment can be summarised as follows:

© Scenarios A to D do not achieve the objective of at least returning the Mathew Crescent flood
profile to its pre-existing levels, and two of those scenarios (A and D) are particularly expensive.

. Scenario E, flapgating of the upstream drain, which could have been expected to return the
Mathew Crescent flood profile to its pre-existing levels, is predicted by the Extran model to
mostly meet that objective, apart from affluxes of 0.01 metre and 0.02 metre at just a few nodes.
Significantly, the three "extra” flooded house floors afjj Bl Mathew Crescent, could
regain their pre-existing flood-free status in the 100 year event. Any minor impacts of this
scenario on the existing external developments could be counteracted by the topping-up of the
banks at Hideaway Close and River QOak Way.

e Scenario F, which is basically Scenario E (flapgating of the upstream drain) plus the recently
proposed floodway excavation at|jllll Delaney Road, is the first scenario to meet the objective

of returning the Mathew Crescent flood profile to or below its pre-existing levels. Significantly,

only one house floor - Mathew Crescent) would still be flood-affected by the 100 year flood,
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which would be an improvement on the pre-existing scenario. Also significantly, at $107000 th
is one of the least costly scenarios. However, the viability of this scenario is dependent on a futurs
developer of-Delaney Road wanting-to excavate that property in a similar manner to that
which was proposed under IMP-84, which is not something that can be ensured by Counci
Accordingly, the viability of this scenario is somewhat opportunistic. -

® Scenario G, which adds flapgating of the downstream drain to Scenario E, is slightly better tha
Scenarios E and F for some of the Mathew Crescent properties, but at 30 percent more cost.
Importantly, unlike Scenario F, this scenario would not be dependent on a future developer of 60
106 Delaney Road. However, this scenario could raise the pre-existing flood levels along the mai__
channel of the creek, between nodes BP50.4 and BP52.6, by 0.01 metre to 0.02 metre.

Scenario H, which is Scenario G plus the proposed floodway excavation at Delaney Road, offer
slightly more benefit than Scenario G to the Mathew Crescent properties, without further
increasing the cost, and could remove Scenario G's slight affluxes along the creek between node
BP50.4 and BP52.6. However, like Scenario F, this scenario is dependent on a future developer ot
I D:<!ancy Road wanting to excavate that property in a similar manner to that which was
proposed under IMP-84, and the viability of this scenario is somewhat opportunistic.
Scenarios I and J, which add the decanting basin to the respective scenarios F and G, could fuithe~
improve the profiles through Mathew Crescent and could remove Scenario G's affluxes along th
creek, but at about five times the cost of those other scenarios. Since Scenario G would depress
the Mathew Crescent flood profile to just below its pre-existing level, and Scenario F woul *
achieve close to the same result, the additional costs of scenarios I and J seem difficult to justify_

® Scenarios K to N offer little or no further benefit to the Mathew Crescent properties. This i.
because Options F to J could already reduce the creek overflows to less than the local stormwater
runoff that would flow through the Mathew Crescent properties, earlier in the storm. This effect i
iltustrated in Figure 10, which shows the impact of Scenario M on the 100 year flood hydrograpi-

atnode MC 20. Since scenarios K to N are all more expensive than Scenarios F to H, they are less
attractive,

Notwithstanding the above comments, the scenarios involving the decanting basin (I, J and 1
could have a notable impact on flood levels along the creek channel everywhere downstream of th
basin (except along the Mathew Crescent overflow). They could also come close (within 0.02
metre) to achieving flood immunity for the last of the flood affected houses, atllll Mathev
Crescent, which fronts the creek rather than the overflow path. While these scenarios offer limites
value with respect to the Mathew Crescent problem, and are fairly costly, they could have some
future potential as a regional detention facility to offset further catchment development.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS
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------
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0 SCALE 100 M
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b T 1 Mathew-F7 dcd 28 Nov 2007

FLOOD MITIGATION SCENARIOS FOR MATHEW CRESCENT, BURPENGARY
LEVEES AND BANK TOP-UPS _ ' FIGURE 7
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CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO A

Excavate Creek Bank Near Equestrian Centre
Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L
Clearing and grubbing

Strip existing surface, 0.1 m deep

Excavate to spoil

Cart spoil to nearest landfill (15 km)

Landfill dump fees

Topdress disturbed area

Turfing to disturbed area

Silt and sediment control

Sub-total

Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor (-5%)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

2100
14140
1410
21210
21000
21000

days
m3
m3
ma3

t

m2
m2
ltem

4000
8

11

10

15
45
4.5
10000

12000~
16800
165540
141400
318150
94500
94500
10000
842890
160149
1003039
-50152
952887
197113

1150000

(ex. GST)
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APPENDIX A

Cost Estimates
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CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO C

Additional Excavation At|l§ Deleney Road
Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L
Additional Excavation

Cart spoil to nearest landfill (15 km)

Landfill dump fees ’

Sub-total

Estimate Factor {(-5%)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

28000
28000
42000

m3 11 308000
m3 10 280000
t 16 630000
1218000

-60800

1157100

231900

1388000

(ex. GST)

“
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CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIOD
Choke Upstream Drain; Flapgate Downstream Drain
Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe
Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwalis & headwalls

Fill over

Supply 1050 mm flapgates

Install flapgates

Sub-total

Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor (+5%)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

2 days 4000 8000~

28.2 m3 12 338
12 m 1680.18 1922
36 m 304.05 10946
12 m 225 2700
36 m 445 16056
9.4 m3 700 6580
6.7 m3 1200 8040
175 m3 23 4025
2 ltem 2965 5930

2 ltem 700 1400
65937

12528

78465

3923

82388

16662

99000

(ex. GST)



CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO E

Flapgate Upstream Drain
Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Qak Way

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe
Excavate, lay & backfili 1500 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwalis & headwalis

Fili over pipes

Supply 1500 mm flapgates

Install flapgates

Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping
Top-up creek banks

Redirect spoon drain (excavate)

Sub-totai

Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor (+4%)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

255
36
36

3.8
123

240
32
60

day 4000 4000

m3 12 3086
m 304.05 10946

m 446 16058
m3 700 4200
m3 1200 4560
m3 23 2829
[temn 7200 21600
Item 700 2100
m2 15 3600
m3 23 738,
m3 12 . 720
71653

13614

86267

3411

88878

18322

107000

(ex. GST)




CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL

MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO F

Floodway Excavation At-Delaney Rd As Per IMP-84

Flapgate Upstream Drain

Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwalls & headwalls

Fill over pipes

Supply 1500 mm flapgates

Install flapgates

Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping
Top-up creek banks

Redirect spoon drain {excavate)

Sub-total

Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor (+4%)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

1 day 4000 4000
25.5 m3 12 306
38 m 304.05 10946
36 m 446 16056
8 m3 700 4200
3.8 m3 1200 4560
123 m3 23 2829
3 ltem 7200 21600
3 Iltem 700 2100
240 m2 15 3600
32 m3 23 736 .

60 - m3 12 - 720
71653

13614

86267

3411

88678

18322

107000

{ex. GST)




CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO G

Flapgate Both Drains
Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1050 Ciass 2 FJ pipe
Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe
Excavate, fay & backfill 1500 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwalls & headwalls

Fill over

Supply 1050 mm flapgates

- Supply 1500 mm flapgates
" Install flapgates

. Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping
: Top-up creek banks

Redirect spoon drain (excavate)

Sub-total

- Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)

Sub-total

Estimate Factor (zero)
~ Sub-totai

Contingencieé (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

2 days 4000 8000
28.2 m3 12 338
12 m 160.18 1922
36 m 304.05 10946
12 m 225 2700
36 m 446 16056
9.4 m3 700 6580
6.7 m3 1200 8040
175 m3 23 4025
2 ltem 2965 5830
3 tem 7200 21600
5 Item 700 3500
240 ™m2 15 3600
32 m3 23 736
80 m3 12 720
54693

’ 17992
112685

0

112685

27315

140000

{ex. GST)




CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

" SCENARIO H
 Floodway Excavation AU Oetaney Rd As Per IMP-84
R Flapgate Both Drains

™. Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

b

!

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM £/L

Clearing and Grubbing 2 days 4000 8000
Excavate for aprons 28.2 m3 12 338
Supply & detiver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe 12 m 160.18 1922
Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe 36 m 304.05 10946
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe 12 m 225 2700
Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe 36 m 446 16056
- Concrete aprons 94- m3 700 6580
Concrete wingwalls & headwalls 6.7 m3 1200 B8040
Fiil over 175 m3 23 4025
Supply 1050 mm flapgates 2 Item 2965 5930
Supply 1500 mm flapgates 3 {tem 7200 21600

Install flapgates 5 ltem 700 3500 -
Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping 240 m2 15 3600
Top-up creek banks 32 m3 23 736
Redirect spoon drain (excavate) 60 m3 12 720
Sub-total 94693
Council survey, design and admin costs (19%) 17992
| l Sub-total 112685
Estimate Factor (zero) 0
l_ Sub-total 112685
Contingencies (20%, rounded up) 27315
TOTAL 140000

{ex. GST)
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CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNGIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

-

SCENARIO |

-

Flapgate Upstream Drain
Decanting Basin At CREEC
Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

-

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 F pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwails & headwalls

Fill over

Supply 1500 mm flapgates

Instail flapgates

¥

[}

Clearing and grubbing in decanting area
Strip surface for decanting embankment
Excavate inlet channei

Excavate exg spoil pile

Import nett fill requirement

Place and compact embankment fill
Topdress disturbed areas

Turfing to disturbed areas

Supply & deliver 375 mm outlet pipe
Lay 375 mm outlet pipe

Concrete headwails & wingwalls, with dissipator
Concrete aprons

¥

Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping
Top-up creek banks

Redirect spoon drain (excavate)

Sub-totai

Council survey, design and admin costs {19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor {-5%)

- Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

1
255
36
36

3.8

123 .

1572
1257
2240
2800
6300
15720
156720
10

10
2.5
0.75

240
32
60

day
m3
m

m
m3
m3
m3
ltem
Item

4000
12
304.05
446
700
1200
23
7200
700

4000
8

11
11
18
12
45
4.6
25.66
115
1200
700

15
23
12

4000
306
10946
16056
4200
4560
2829
21600
2100

28000
12576
13827 °
24640
50400
75600
70740
70740

257
1150
3000

525

3600
736
720

423108

80391
503499
-25175
478324
101676

580000
(ex. GST)



CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO J

Flapgate Both Drains

Decanting Basin At CREEC

Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM PfL

Clearing and Grubbing 2 days 4000 8000
Excavate for aprons 28.2 m3 12 338
Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe 12 m 160.18 1922
Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe 36 m 304.05 10946
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe 12 m 225 2700
Excavate, lay & backfif 1500 pipe 36 m 446 16056
Concrete aprons 9.4 m3 700 6580
Concrete wingwalls & headwalls 6.7 m3 1200 8040
Fill over 175 m3 23 4025
Supply 1050 mm flapgates 2 Item 2965 5930
Supply 1500 mm flapgates 3 Item 7200 21600
Install flapgates 5 ltem 700 3500
Clearing and grubbing in decanting area 7 days 4000 28000
Strip surface for decanting embankment 1572 m3 8 12576
Excavate inlet channel 1257 m3 11 13827
Excavate exg spoll pile 2240 m3 11 24640
Import nett filf requirement 2800 m3 18 50400
Place and compact embankment fili 6300 m3 12 75600
Topdress disturbed areas 15720 m2 4.5 70740
Turfing to disturbed areas 15720 m2 4.6 70740
Supply & deliver 375 mm outlet pipe 10 m 25.66 257
Lay 375 mm outlet pipe 10 m 115 1150
Concrete headwalls & wingwalls, with dissipator 2.5 m3 1200 3000
Concrete aprons 0.75 m3 700 525
Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping 240 m2 15 3600
Top-up creek banks 32 m3 23 736
Redirect spoon drain (excavate) 60 m3 12 720
Sub-total 446148
Council survey, design and admin costs (19%) 84768
Sub-total 530916
Estimate Factor (-5%) -26545
Sub-iotal 504370
Contingencies (20%, rounded up) 105360
TOTAL ‘ 610000

(ex. GST)



CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL

MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO K

Floodway Excavatiuon At |l Deianey Rd As Per iMP-64

Levee Upstream Drain
Flapgate Downstream Drain

Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Strip surface for levee

Remove part of existing footpath

Cart concrete rubbie to recycle
Dispose of concrete rubble to recycle
Earthfill for levee

Topdress levee surface

Turf levee surface

Reinstate footpath

Blockwork levee at Rowley Rd
Footing for blockwork

Realign open drain, Rowley Rd to Mathew Cr
Scarify exg bitumen in Mathew Cr
Strip existing verges

Supply road base

Spread and compact road base
Two-coat bitumen seal

Clearing and Grubbing

Excavate for aprons

Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe
Concrete aprons

Concrete wingwalls & headwalls

Fill over pipes

Supply 1050 mm flapgates

Install flapgates

Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping
Top-up creek banks

Redirect spoon drain (excavate)

Sub-totai

Council survey, design and admin costs (19%)
Sub-total

Estimate Factor (zero)

Sub-total

Contingencies (20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

331
14
14
30

1814
3456
3456

110

12

80
640
32
840
840
640

2.7
12
12

3.4

29
52

240

32
60

m3 8 2648
m3 150 2100
m3 15 210
t 5 150
m3 23 41722
m2 4.5 15552
m2 45 15552
m2 40 4400
m2 140 1680
m3 700 2100
m3 12 . 720
m2 2 1280
m3 8 256
t 9 7560

t 19 15960
m2 10 6400
day 4000 4000
m3 12 32
m  160.18 1922
m 225 2700
m3 700 2380
m3 1200 3480
m3 23 1196
fem 2965 5930
Item 700 1400
m2 15 3600
m3 23 736
m3 12 720
146386

27813

174199

0

174199

35801

210000

(ex. GST)



CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO L

Floodway Excavation At ] Delaney Rd As Per iMP-84
Fiapgate Both Drains

Decanting Basin At CREEC

Jop-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way
Levee Overflow At Node BP53.7

I " Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

_al | Clearing and Grubbing 2 days 4000 8000

‘ !| . Excavate for aprons 28.2 m3 12 338

g Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe 12 m 160.18 1922

Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe 36 m  304.05 10946

Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe 12. m 225 2700

Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe 36 m 446 16056

Concrete aprons 9.4 m3 700 6580

Concrete wingwalls & headwalls 6.7 m3 1200 8040

Fill over 176 ma3 23 4025
Supply 1050 mm flapgates 2 ltem 2965 5930

Supply 1500 mm flapgates 3 “item 7200 21600

Install flapgates 5 ltem 700 3500

Clearing and grubbing in decanting area 7 days 4000 28000

.1 Strip surface for decanting embankment 1572 m3 8 12576

Excavate inlet channel 1257 m3 1 13827 -

Excavate exg spoil pile 2240 m3 " 24640

Import nett fill requirement 2800 m3 18 50400

_ Place and compact embankment fill 6300 m3 12 75600

: Topdress disturbed areas 16720 m2 4.5 70740

¢ Turfing to disturbed areas 15720 m2 4.6 70740

- Supply & deliver 375 mm outlet pipe 10 m 25.66 257

ay 375 mm outiet pipe 10 m 115 1160
oncrete headwalls & wingwalls, with dissipator 2.5 m3 1200 3000
oncrete aprons 0.75 m3 700 525

emove & reinstate creekbank landscaping 240 m2 15 3800
op-up creek banks 32 m3 23 736
edirect spoon drain {excavate) 60 m3 12 720

trip surface for levee 34 m3 8- 272
arthfill for levee 64 m3 23 1472
Opdress levee surface 340 m2 4.5 15630
urf levee surface 340 m2 45 1530
450952
Jouncii survey, design and admin costs (19%) 85681

536633




CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO M

Floodway Excavation At [l Delaney Rd As Per IMP-84
Flapgate Both Drains

Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way
Levee Overflow At Node BP53.7

Top-Up Bank At Node BP55

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM p/L

Clearing and Grubbing 2 days 4000 8000
Excavate for aprons 28.2 m3 12 338
Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 F.J pipe 12 m 160.18 1922
Supply & deliver 1500 Class 2 FJ pipe 36 m 304.05 10946
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe 12 m 225 2700
Excavate, lay & backfill 1500 pipe 36 m 446 16056
Concrete aprons 9.4 m3 700 6580
Concrete wingwalls & headwalls 6.7 m3 1200 8040
Filt over 175 m3 23 4025
Supply 1050 mm flapgates 2 ltem 2965 5930
Supply 1500 mm flapgates 3 ttem 7200 21600
install flapgates _ 5 Item 700 3500
i Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping 240 m2 15 3600
Top-up creek banks 32 m3 23 736
' Redirect spoon drain (excavate) . B0 m3 12 720
Strip surface for levee 34 m3 8 272
Earthfill for ievee 64 m3 23 1472
Topdress levee surface 340 m2 45 1530
Turf levee surface 340 m2 4.5 1530
Clearing & grubbing at node BP55 0.5 day 2000 1000
Top-up creek banks 11 m3 23 253
Turfing 80 m2 4.5 360

Sub-total 101110
Council survey, design and admin costs {19%) 19211
Sub-totai 120321
! Estimate Factor (zero) 0

Bub-total 120321
Gontingencies (20%, rounded up) | 29679

FOTAL 150000
(ex. GST)



Estimate Factor (-5%) -26832
Sub-total 508801
Contingencies (20%, rounded up) 110199
TOTAL 620000

{ex. GST)
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Estimate Factor (zero)
Sub-total
Contingencies {20%, rounded up)

TOTAL

0
179816
40084

220000
(ex. GST)




CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
MATHEW CRESCENT FLOOD MITIGATION, BURPENGARY

SCENARIO N

Floodway Excavation Atlllllll Oelaney Rd as per IMP-84
Levee Upstream Crain

Flapgate Downstream Drain

Top-Up Banks At Hideaway Close And River Oak Way
Levee Overflow At Node BP53.7

Preliminary Cost Estimate By D Ogle, BSM P/L

Strip surface for levee 33 m3 8 2648
Remove part of existing footpath 14 m3 150 2100

Cart concrete rubble to recycle 14 m3 15 210
Dispose of concrete rubble to recycle 30 t 5 160
Earthfill for levee 1814 m3 23 41722
Topdress levee surface 3456 m2 4.5 15552

Turf levee surface 3456 m2 4.5 16552
Reinstate footpath 110 m2 40 4400
Blockwork levee at Rowley Rd 12 m2 140 1680

. Footing for blockwork 3 ma3 700 2100,
5 Realign open drain, Rowley Rd to Mathew Cr 60 - m3 12 - 720
L Scarify exg bitumen in Mathew Cr 640 m2 2 1280
Strip existing verges 32 m3 8 256
' Supply road base 840 t 9 7560

Spread and compact rcad base 840 t 19 15960
Two-coat bitumen seal 640 m2 10 6400

Clearing and Grubbing 1 day 4000 4000
Excavate for aprons 27 m3 12 32
Supply & deliver 1050 Class 2 FJ pipe 12 m 160.18 1922
Excavate, lay & backfill 1050 pipe 12 m 225 2700
Concrete aprons 34 m3 700 2380
Concrete wingwalls & headwalls 29 m3 1200 3480
Fifl over pipes 52 m3 23 1196
Supply 1050 mm flapgates 2 ftem 2965 5930

Install flapgates ' 2 ltem 700 1400
- Remove & reinstate creekbank landscaping 240 m2 15 3600
- Top-up creek banks 32 m3 23 736
. Redirect spoon drain {excavate) 60 m3 12 720

trip surface for levee at BF53.7 34 m3 8 272
zarthfill for levee 64 m3 23 1472
opdress levee surface 340 m2 45 1530
Turf levee surface 340 m2 4.5 1530
ub-total 151180
souncil survey, design and admin costs {19%) 28728

ub-total 179916



Estimate Factor (zero) 0

Sub-total 179916
Contingencies (20%, rounded up) 40084
TOTAL 220000

(ex. GST)




APPENDIX B

Extran Modél Results

bane Stormwater Management P/L Doc File MathewCr.Doc - 30/11/07
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L, ZERO TO 0.8 M HIGH
BLOCK WALL, ZER Q0PO

EARTH LEVEE, TYP. 0.8 M HIGH
(CREST RL 18.2)

NORTH

SCHOOL
OPEN DRAIN RELOCATED

ROAD.TO BE RAISED, FOR
40 M EITHER SIDE OF LEVEE

EARTH LEVEE, TYP 0.8 M HIGH
(CREST RL 19.2)
ALCNGSIDE EXG FOOTPATH

_ _ %‘m LEVEE. TYP 0.8 MHIGH ——-
: (CRESTRL 18.2) . ‘ L
“ .. RAISE EXISTING FOOTPATH

—

TOP.UP LOW-SPOTS
IN EXISTING BANK
(APPROX. 0.3 M)

-

TOP-UP ANY LOW-SPOTS
IN EXISTING BANK

N

SCALE 100 M
! Mathew-F7 ded 28 Nov 2007

1
L I

FLOOD MITIGATION SCENARIOS FOR MATHEW CRESCENT, BURPENGARY

LEVEES AND BANK TOP-UPS I FIGURE 7




TIPSR 2 Wity = =

Tow o a0t piL {3) s
SIU pue : o . ) o
STXN0SIY [RINIEN . . A
© JUBWILIDAT . . o -
pug|suen v sucingna et
s ‘ MRy RSt 1 XINOHIRNG huesen e
B . . ' ey Ema TG HLICCE D e sridhoty
1QFOLNUNTE | e AT Rl e anwo) oy
[od-Cle=rhp LS LTRSS LD L2~ o e
. uITuy e wul LT UL
b It S QLA Qaa
R N PP e |00
O 0 U o i o anasT SOEVONYIS 2 WS LNIND NOILIDEIA E0NYA 103608
PN i piilugin puier) DG
FHIB KDL Jsopa vy " oseed SR AT TGN
w ‘ [ gy~ 3 e >
UEfpEOS L . ;4 I e
T T Y ” i eund st ciete , i L . = — . - A 3 e R, o T et s e
m = . 5 ) S j Sar ' o or ' " R -] LT At
Rl rE ) FTTE IO
el
) TER26'FGL s
oz Eu//.\./?f/ Nuw e |
Rl e
QY2002
CUSO0'T /./ td 1y L
. N He -
N .
X\ sEesLsdu §rns sy y
B Y o . 04503}
N by POCLISM v
BEES bt "Xy L : : ’
x ! T gt
/ - F -
’ 2l
. g} A USHoe
BUEST - f '
- . .m W . : - .
. . . M4 .
i o §”yﬁu\. sogesLal Bl K .
o 8 Meogogsan b : .
oo, | ’ . .
SOORIL , ot =
_ . 2 PR sosELldY {SOEELLdY) R 7
it H4 . f g P ey . . R Bt oz . -
PUzCOL R X fotensie ~ \2 : 2689224y <Y
. F. 1.! - .
tBu_.mA\ EGEGLLd z o T Ha / 1 H
TILEG Y O e ! . ; . |
tulaeT .:/./. covesidy
% |
He
Pl
“
prir ~
e
A
Hd
e
o OPoos ]
il ——
. FROCT bt o s
WO ALty " :
¥ s e ¥ vy i
, o oy
. i L
P LA .y L
U ’ - el o 9 " e W - _e :
o “..h 1 : 2 I N 1 w A 2 1 1 . ! 3 1 i L 4 L \



4 STRUCTURES IMPAIRING FLOWS
OR INCREASING FLOWS

4.1 Executive Summary of main drainage problems causing flooding
4.2 Summary of main drainage problems causing flooding 2.2.1
4.3 Summary of main drainage problems causing flooding 2.2.3

4.4 Summary of main drainage problems causing flooding






Executive summary of main drainage problems

Contrary to the stance of the council that we live in a flood plain, we submit that our properties
do not lay in a flood plain. The estate area is no plain, the drop over of the Burpengary creek
in our estate is 5 meter. We submit that the problem of flooding in our area is caused by:

1) Drainage problems blocking the natural flow (Rowley Road Mahers bride, weir, footbridge)
and .

2) Extensive new housing developments which increased flows.

Thirty years ago this area was a cattle farm within a forestry area. At the time of the building
development of our estate houses were built at the ground levels congruent with that setting.
Council now claims that according new models our area has a flood problem; however these
modeis reflect the current situation after 30 years council approved building development with
thousands more houses which increased fast drainage flows into the catchments combined
with several man made obstacles restricting the maximum flow of the creek.

The council did not fulfill its duty of care of ensuring that existing estates would not be
negatively impacted by the new developments. Though the council clearly knew about the
risks for our estate (see the whole range of flood studies done in time), new developments
were approved without executing mitigating work that would prevent exacerbating potential
flooding risks for us.

Apparently even funds for mitigation work that were collected from developers were not used
for the required flood mitigation work. Even as we write this document, across the creek new
development takes place, further restricting the natural retention capacity of the creek and
increasing max flows towards Mahers Bridge, and increasing flood risk for us. Again the
mitigation work that was assessed as being needed has not been done. Amazingly however
flood levies are built to protect those new developments.

The new models have in time increased the Q100 level placing some properties in our estate
now under Q100. Furthermore a lot more land is now deemed as being under Q100 reducing
its value as it cannot be developed by their owners. Again we submit that the decrease of the
value of our properties and recent flooding of some properties is caused by council approved
developments and a lack of flood mitigating works.

We submit that we don't have a flood problem but a drainage problem and the counci! should
immediately:

1. Increase the max flow are under Mahers bridge, by clearing the vegetation that now
restricts the flow and remove soil to increase the max volume. Re-asses the bridge
itself as its design and especially the access ramps severely limits the flow to only a
fraction (20%) of the natural flow. The bridge only spans a fraction of the original
wider fiow area when at high creek level.

Clean and reposition the culverts under the access road of the Equestrian Centre.

Remove the illegal weir blocking the storm water easement across property at

Mathew Crescent 128 (note that this weir was placed by a previous owner and the

current owner only inherited it and bears no responsibility)

4. Increase the height of the new footbridge so as it does not block the flow and forces
the creek to break its banks and fiow into the storm water easement.

5. Hait developments upstream until flood mitigation work has been done. The council
should stop increasing the flood risk of existing properties.

w N

The solutions mentioned above might even help to mitigate the Dale Street estate flooding,
which was built in a known flood prone area. It is interesting to note that contrary to our
estate, developers at Dale Street were required to build high set properties and forbidden to
place electricity outlets below 1.5m. The fact that these requirements did not exist for our
estate indicates too that our estate at the time was not deemed to be flood prone at the time.

Further, we submit that for the medium term an independent flood mitigation study should
been done with the goal to find mitigation works that reduces the Q100 back to the value

which existed when the area was developed thirty years ago. At the start of the study the
state or council should commit that they will execute the advice of the study.













Sometime over the last thirty years a weir was built in the storm water easement (without
council approval} by the then owner, that created a lake. The lake is clearly visible on Google
maps and needed constant treatment for weed infestation over the last years. This weir was
in place when the current owner bought the property.

Obviousiy the dam greatly reduces the retention capacity of the storm water easement.

We submit that this weir should be removed ASAP, restoring the easement to function as an
easement.

4. Foot bridge and surrounding area

in 2010 the council built a foot bridge over the Burpengary Creek. Before building the council
was already warned by residents that the plann_ed bridge was too low based on their

The deck of the bridge is now built at Q100 level but the girders under the bridge are not.
During the last high rainfall event the Creek rose so high that the girders under the bridge
started to act as a blockage and flow was redirected over the Creek banks and ended up in
the storm water easement behind Annette Court. This redirection of Creek water combined
with water coming over the road from higher laying new developments caused considerably
flooding of several houses.

Obviously the foot bridge contributed to the flooding of several houses. The council should
increase the height of the bridge.
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OBSERVATIONS:

During my investigations into the depths and capacity of the drains around the west entrance of Mathew Crescent and Rowley
Road / Hauton Road intersection, | noticed that the west side of Hauton Road, Burpengary Meadows State School oval and the
north side of Rowley Road in front of the school, feed into open drains on the C.R.E.EK side of Mathew Crescent via two
450mm+ drains under Rowley Road {G to H). This open drain is significantly deeper than those on the opposite side of the road,
and as noted above did not overflow during the January flooding.

Street front drainage.

The stormwater drainage along both sides of Mathew Crescent is poor. In many places it has become so shallow it's almost non-
existent. In my opinion, this causes storm water which should be travelling down Mathew Crescent to spill out over the front of
properties.
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9:54am 12" Jan uary 2011 — Initial flooding at front of 5 Mathew Crescent.

This photo shows flood water flowing down the sides of Mathew Crescent {centre of road not covered) and overflowing
onto properties. Note that the driveway off] Mathew Crescent {creek side) is not flooded, while the driveway of } Mathew
Crescent is inundated. | use this photo as further support for my opinion that the Dog Park drain (1) plays a significant role in our
flood events, and by addressing the problems with it, the frequency of flooding would reduce to almost nothing, excluding 100yr
flood events.
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Natural water easements / causeways.

When we purchased our block we were alerted to the fact that a natural water easement runs through many properties on the
north side of Mathew Crescent and Annette Court, | was quite surprised to note that the official easement started suddenly on
Lot 2 5P179574 (] Rowley Road) and there was no corresponding easement on Lot 3 [l athew Crescent), even though water
often courses over the back corner of that block.

Since we purchased our block {which does not have a water easement),- Mathew Crescent has also been developed and
swimming pools installed at B 2nd Ml Mathew Crescent, very close to the easements. This has led to natural shallowing on the
water way and hence exacerbated localised flooding on these properties as the water spreads out much further.
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11:45am 11 January 2011 — Natural water way easement an 11 Mathew Crescent.

| use this photo to emphasise the water spreads out over the land when the water way becomes shatlower, but note at
the time of this photo the creek had broken its bank and we were at the peak of a 1/100 or 1/1000 year flood.

In my opinion, re-establishing this waterway to its original depth would help reduce the frequency of flood events, especially if
combined with changes to the street front drainage and improvements to the Dog Park drain (1).
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Conclusicn

As one of the newer residents of Mathew Crescent, my battles with storm water have only just begun, while | believe other
residents have been raising concerns regarding these and ather storm water problems for nearly 30 years. As a rural-residential
community, Mathew Crescent and Annette Court have been left behind while new residential develspments have taken priority.
Stormwater drainage In these new developments have been directed toward Burpengary Creek, often via drains which run near
and through our properties with little regard to how it impacts on us. Embankments on the Narangba side of Burpengary Creek
have been established to reduce fiood risks to the new developments without consultation or even information regarding the
risks and consequences to pre-established properties this side of the creek.

In light of the events on the 11" of January this year, | believe an Independent Hydrologist should be consulted, at the council’s
expense, to address issues of drainage and flood minimisation and make recommendations that benefit all parties.

Suzanne Alexander
l Mathew Crescent

Burpengary, QLD

Mud Map of west entrance to Mathew Crescent highlighting drainage — attached (Page 6)






Queensland State Government

To whom it may concern

BURPENGARY

STORM WATER INUNDATION CAUSING BUILDING & CONTENTS DAMAGE

This document has been prepared to highlight the effects of stormwater inu ndation to the
property at 28 Annette Crt Burpengary during major storm events, in particular the event of
January 2011,

Following the event of 2009 we were asked along with other residents to participate in the
Moreton Bay Regional Councils “Regional Floodplain Database Project “prepared by GHD
Pty Ltd, without hesitation we volunteered our time, photo’s, information and provided
unrestricted access to the property for further investigation and data collection of the 2009
event, in the belief that Moreton Bay Regional Council and GHD Pty Ltd would follow
through and achieve the objectives of the project. '

Unfortunately to date | believe the project remains incomplete therefore Moreton Bay
regional Council is unable to achieve its mitigation objectives. Had the project been
completed and results published and actioned by Council within the time frame given, the
event of 2011 may not have had such a catastrophic impact on our properties buildings and
contents.

Whilst this is the first major stormwater inundation experience at this address for us, {
fortunately covered by insurance ) it has become apparent that other residents in the
Mathew Cres, Annette Crt and Rowley Rd area have endured similar and in some cases
worse experiences several times in recent years as sub division approvals and subsequent
development surrounding this area continue to increase greatly impacting on existing
stormwater easements and drains tracking through our properties and on into and greatly
impacting the Burpengary Creek. Water inundation to our home was and remains a
traumatic experience as we commence the re building process however, the surge of
stormwater eventually entering our home had tracked across properties bringing with it raw
sewage from impacted residential treatment plants and septic tanks as well as animal faeces
and debris collected by the rapidly moving water causing potentially serious heaith
concerns.

Consultation with Moreton Bay Regtonal Council representatives prior to and immediately
following the 2011 event have aiso ended with council providing only very poor excuses
without reason sighting “little or no record or data collection by previous council” and “this
was a one in one thousand year event “when in fact the community has recorded property
and contents damage 3 times in 9 years, leaving residents concerns unanswered and very

little if any resuits moving forward.



Also contained in this document are coples of emails and replies sent to our council
representative Adrian Raedel following the 11/1/11 event which express our concerns
regarding, 1) the lack of response and communication by Moreton Bay Regional Council
during and immediately following the event, because, they said “we were unaware this area
had been impacted by the event” just two of the issues contained in the “Regional
Floodplain Database Project” to be reviewed and, 3) my request to council for ongoing
inspections and maintenance of the stormwater easements and drains. At a recent council /
residents meeting held 17/3/11 councillor Raedel advised that Moreton Bay Regional
Council had assigned $150,000.00 to, investigate, modify, rectify ....... what? How far does
$150,000.00 stretch? again this consuitation with residents concluded without positive
result.

It is clear Moreton Bay Regional Council remain non-committed on this issue whilst
residents continue to receive increased land valuations along with increased rates to match,
how is this justified given that these events have surely rendered our properties worthless
while the “Regional Floodplain Database Project” is not and remains incomplete without
mention of conclusive mitigation objectives by Council moving forward for rectification to
the stormwater issue in this area.

| together with other residents request assistance from the State Government of
Queensiland for intervention for improved consultation with positive results on behalf of the
Burpengary community towards a resolution between Moreton Bay Regional Council and
the residents affected by stormwater and stormwater surges during severe storm events in
our area.

Your earliest attention to this is appreciated.

Thank you,
Peter & Elizabeth Odium
B Annette Crt

Burpengary
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